

LLOYD F. WILSON Sheriff-Coroner

## COUNTY of MONO

## OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF-CORONER

Post Office Box 616 Bridgeport, California 93517 Telephone (619) 932-7549 A. L. TRONAAS Assistant Sheriff-Coroner

BRUCE MacAFEE Assistant Sheriff-Coroner

October 9, 1985

Mammoth Lakes Search & Rescue Team Post Office Box 7179
Mammoth Lakes, California 93546

Effective immediately, the June Lake Rescue Team is the only local organization recognized by this Department to conduct SAR operations within Mono County. This action is taken for various reasons:

One team within the County will significantly streamline operations and will also comply with liability and future budget constraints. It will also simplify call-out and coordination procedures.

It is hoped that members of the Mammoth Lakes Search & Rescue Team who wish to remain active in SAR will contact the June Lake Team and offer their time and expertise to that organization.

Thank you for your past good works and cooperation.

Very truly yours,

LLOYD F. WILSON Sheriff-Coroner

LFW/slw

cc: June Lake Search & Rescue Team Ken McClintock

Sgt. Mike Donnelly Lt. Terry Gardner

Asst. Sheriff Bruce MacAfee